Master Services Agreement

This Master Services Agreement is entered into on this 26th day of November 2024, and is by and between Florida Municipal Power Agency, a governmental joint action agency organized and existing pursuant to Florida law, with its office located at 8553 Commodity Circle, Orlando, Florida 32819, ("FMPA") and Patterson and Dewar Engineers, Inc., with its principal place of business located at 850 Center Way, Norcross, GA 30071, ("Consultant").

FMPA is a municipal electric joint action agency formed pursuant to section 163.01, Florida Statutes, and exercises powers pursuant to section 163.01 and chapter 361, part II, Florida Statutes.

Consultant is a Georgia Corporation offering engineering consulting services.

FMPA issued RFQ 2024-201 to find qualified professionals to perform continuing consulting services for assigned projects (hereinafter referred to as "Continuing Service Projects").

The parties desire for Consultant to perform the continuing consulting services in accordance with prior, mutually agreed upon conditions.

Now therefore, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants made herein, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Requests for Services

Consultant shall provide to FMPA consulting services (the "Services") for Continuing Service Projects in accordance with written "Requests for Services" issued by FMPA and agreed to by Consultant from time to time during the term of this agreement. Such Requests for Services shall be attached as separate Attachment(s) "A" hereto. Such Requests for Services shall make specific reference to this agreement and shall be subject to FMPA's and Consultant's written acceptance.

Upon written acceptance, each Request for Services shall be incorporated into and become a material part of this agreement. However, a Request for Services shall not amend or add to this agreement in any respect except to describe the following: the scope of services for the Continuing Service Project (the "Project Scope of Services"), the schedule therefore (the "Project Schedule"), any additional responsibilities of FMPA not already outlined in Section 7 herein ("Additional FMPA Responsibilities"), the applicable compensation terms (the "Project Compensation" further described in Section 4 herein), and any additional insurance requirements related to the Continuing Service Project (the "Project Specific Insurance Requirements" as further defined in Section 10(e) herein). Additional or conflicting contractual terms or conditions may be added only by formal written amendment to this agreement and not through Requests for Services. Any such

additional or conflicting terms and conditions contained in Requests for Services shall be of no force or effect.

When Consultant believes it has completed the Services in accordance with each Request for Services, Consultant shall provide to FMPA a written notification of completion. Within twenty (20) Business Days (the "FMPA Response Period") FMPA shall advise Consultant in writing of (i) its agreement with the notification of completion, or (ii) any deficiencies in the Services for which Consultant is responsible under the Request for Services, or (iii) notice that FMPA will be reasonably delayed in providing a response and identify the number of days required to respond. As soon as Consultant corrects all deficiencies identified by FMPA, FMPA shall accept the Services under that Request for Services in writing, or upon expiration of FMPA Response Period without such required response from FMPA, the completion of the Services for the Request for Services shall be deemed accepted. Consultant has an affirmative obligation to complete all Requests for Services in accordance with this agreement, including the standard of care as described in Section 6 herein.

FMPA or Consultant may initiate a change to a Request for Services (a "Change Order") by advising the other party in writing that a change is believed to be necessary. As soon thereafter as practicable, Consultant shall prepare and forward to FMPA a cost estimate of the change which shall include the adjustment to the Project Compensation, schedule of payments, project schedule, and completion date applicable thereto. FMPA shall advise Consultant in writing of its approval or disapproval of the Change Order. If FMPA approves the Change Order, Consultant shall perform the Services as changed.

For any Continuing Service Project identified as a "Major Project" in a Request for Services, FMPA and Consultant shall each appoint a representative with executive authority having a broad general knowledge of the Major Project, but not involved in the Major Project on a detailed day-to-day basis. These representatives shall perform an oversight function to review the Major Project monthly, or as otherwise agreed, and take or recommend action pursuant to items of major and material impact to the Major Project. These items would include but would not necessarily be limited to budget, schedule, Consultant's obligations and deliverables, FMPA's obligations and deliverables, contractor or supplier performance, actual or potential major change orders, etc. Meetings may also include staff or others, as deemed necessary by the representatives.

Section 2. Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act

Both Parties understand, acknowledge and agree that this agreement constitutes a "continuing contract" as defined in Section 287.055(2)(g), Florida Statutes. FMPA will have the right to contract for consulting services from Consultant or any other firm under a separate agreement while this agreement is in effect.

For any lump-sum or cost-plus-a-fixed-fee Service over the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, as amended, for CATEGORY FOUR, Consultant shall execute a truth-in-negotiation certificate, as provided by FMPA, stating

that the wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation are accurate, complete, and current at the time of entering into the subject Request for Services. The original lump-sum amount and any additions thereto shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which FMPA determines the lump-sum amount was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs. All such lump-sum amount adjustments must be made within one (1) year of the completion of services as provided for herein.

Consultant warrants that Consultant has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the architect (or registered surveyor and mapper, or professional engineer, as applicable) to solicit or secure this agreement and that he or she has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the architect (or registered surveyor and mapper or professional engineer, as applicable) any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this agreement. For the breach or violation of this provision, FMPA shall have the right to terminate this agreement without liability and, at its discretion, to deduct from the Project Compensation, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, gift, or consideration.

Section 3. Termination

FMPA shall have the right to terminate this agreement upon written notice to Consultant, and Consultant shall terminate performance of Services based on remaining Services identified by Consultant and approved by FMPA on a schedule acceptable to FMPA. In the event of termination, FMPA shall pay Consultant for all Services previously performed and remaining Services as identified and approved by FMPA in accordance with Section 1 herein, which have been performed to the standard of care as described in Section 6 herein.

Section 4. Project Compensation and Payment

FMPA shall pay and Consultant shall accept in full consideration for the Services the Project Compensation (including the cost of any project specific insurance requirements provided to FMPA pursuant to Section 10(e) herein), which shall be described in each Request for Services.

Consultant will submit to FMPA monthly invoices for Services performed in accordance with each Request for Services. Each invoice will be submitted by about the fifteenth (15th) day of the month following the month during which such Services were performed. FMPA agrees to pay Consultant's invoice, less a retainage of five (5) percent of the invoice amount, within thirty (30) days after the invoice is received by FMPA. The entire amount of retained payment shall be paid by FMPA to Consultant within thirty (30) days after the date that the Services are accepted by FMPA as complete in accordance with Section 1 herein.

For Services rendered on a cost plus or time plus materials basis, invoices will identify (a) individuals working on the Continuing Service Project, (b) their hourly pay rate, (c) indirect and overhead and fee salary percent mark-ups; (d) the actual time charged to the Continuing Service Project; and (e) the total amount invoiced to the Continuing Service Project to date. For lump sum services, FMPA and Consultant shall agree upon a payment schedule in each applicable Request for Services, and Consultant shall invoice FMPA in accordance with the agreed upon payment schedule.

FMPA shall have the right to audit and inspect Consultant's records and accounts covering direct costs hereunder at all reasonable times during the performance of the Services and for a period of two (2) years after completion of the Services and final payment in accordance with the Request for Services thereof; provided, however, that the purpose of any such audit shall be only for verification of such costs.

Section 5. Independent Contractor Status.

It is understood and agreed that Consultant is an independent contractor, is not an agent or employee of FMPA, and is not authorized to act on behalf of FMPA. Consultant agrees not to hold him or herself out as, or give any person any reason to believe that he or she is an employee, agent, or partner of FMPA. Consultant will not be eligible for any employee benefits, nor will FMPA make deductions from any amounts payable to Consultant for taxes or insurance. All payroll and employment taxes, insurance, and benefits shall be the sole responsibility of Consultant. Consultant retains the right to provide services for others during the term of this agreement and is not required to devote his or her services exclusively for FMPA.

Section 6. Consultant's Responsibilities and Standard of Care.

The Services and any deliverables provided pursuant to this agreement shall be free from material defect, and shall comply with applicable federal, state, and local laws, and codes, including without limitation, professional registration and licensing requirements in effect during the term of this agreement. Consultant represents that the Services shall be performed with the care, skill, and diligence customarily provided by a Registered Professional Engineer. If any modifications or alterations are required to correct deviations from the quality of Services stipulated, Consultant will, at no cost to FMPA and on a schedule agreeable to FMPA, re-perform the necessary Services to correct such deviations if discovered and reported to Consultant within five (5) years from the date of completion of the Services under the applicable Request for Services.

Nevertheless, it is understood that Consultant is providing its opinion and advice as a service to FMPA. It is recognized that Consultant is not an "authorized agent" of FMPA and that at no time may Consultant commit FMPA or any of its affiliates to any commercial transaction without written direction to do so. Further, FMPA at its own and sole discretion may choose or not choose to implement or transact with other third parties based upon Consultant's recommendation or advice.

Section 7. FMPA's Responsibilities

FMPA shall at such times as may be required by Consultant for the successful and expeditious completion of the Services:

- (a) Obtain all permits and licenses required to be taken out in the name of FMPA which are necessary for the performance of the Services;
- (b) Provide Consultant with all available information, data, and specifications necessary for the completion of the Services, including without limitation geotechnical and other site condition information (unless noted in Request for Services as being obtained by FMPA based on specification developed by Consultant);
- (c) Appoint an individual who shall be authorized to act on behalf of the FMPA, with whom the Consultant may consult at all reasonable times, and whose instructions, requests, and decisions will be binding upon the FMPA as to all matters pertaining to this Contract and the performance of the Parties hereunder;
- (d) Advise Consultant of the existence and undertake the abatement and disposal of all "Hazardous Materials" that constitute "Pre-Existing Contamination" in accordance with the following:
 - 1) "Hazardous Materials" are materials or substances, which, because of their chemical, physical, or biological nature, pose a risk to life, health, or property when released, including all materials and substances defined or classified as hazardous or toxic by applicable Federal, State, or local laws, rules, regulations, and classifications in effect on the date of the Request for Services.
 - 2) "Pre-existing Contamination" is any Hazardous Material present at any site at, or for, which Consultant shall perform any Services that was not brought onto such site or sites by the Consultant.
 - 3) FMPA shall advise Consultant of the existence and undertake the abatement, disposal, and/or mitigation of all Hazardous Materials that constitute a Pre-existing Contamination herein, at any site at, or for, which Consultant shall perform any service.
 - 4) FMPA agrees to release, defend, indemnify, and hold the Consultant harmless, to the extent permitted by law, from and against any and all liability that may in any manner arise in any way directly or indirectly caused by such Pre-existing Contamination except if, and then only to the extent, such liability is caused by the Consultant's negligence, gross negligence or willful misconduct.
 - 5) Consultant shall notify FMPA of any Pre-existing Contamination known to Consultant.

Section 8. Documents

Consultant agrees to furnish and provide to FMPA, for each Continuing Service Project, copies of all plans, specifications, drawings, project manuals, and other documents (except correspondence) prepared by Consultant under this agreement, at its own expense, as detailed in each Request for Services. The copies shall be furnished as they are prepared and completed by Consultant, and if FMPA requires additional copies, Consultant shall promptly furnish the copies to FMPA at a reasonable cost for the reproduction.

FMPA exclusively retains all ownership rights to all materials or designs developed under this agreement. To the extent the Services performed under this agreement produce or include copyrightable or patentable materials or designs, such materials or designs are work made for hire for FMPA as the author, creator, or inventor thereof upon creation, and FMPA shall have all rights therein including, without limitation, the right of reproduction, with respect to such work.

Section 9. Confidential and Proprietary Information

For purposes of this Section 9, "Confidential Information" means the confidential and proprietary information of a party (including, with respect only to FMPA, the confidential and proprietary information of any one or more of its member municipal electric utility systems, including FMPA), and includes without limitation all data, specifications, calculations, estimates, plans, drawings, construction or technical documents, photographs, summaries, spreadsheets, reports, memoranda, letters, email, and any other documents, instruments, information and materials of any nature whatsoever, whether oral, written or recorded in another medium, relating to the business of a party (including, with respect only to FMPA, the business of one or more of its member electric utility systems, including FMPA) which has been or may afterwards be provided or disclosed in relation to the Services. Each party may disclose its Confidential Information (including, with respect only to FMPA, the Confidential Information of any one or more of its member municipal electric utility systems, including FMPA) (the "Disclosing Party") to the other Party (the "Receiving Party"). Tangible items of Confidential Information may be marked "CONFIDENTIAL" or "PROPRIETARY" or "CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY" by either party, except that no such mark is necessary to cause tangible items to be considered Confidential Information if such tangible items are otherwise included in the definition provided in this Section 9.

The Receiving Party agrees that Confidential Information received must be considered confidential and proprietary property of the Disclosing Party and the Receiving Party, unless prohibited by Florida law, shall hold the same in confidence, and shall not use Confidential Information for purposes other than the purposes contemplated by this agreement, which for Consultant is limited to its rendering of the Services to or for FMPA. The Receiving Party, to the extent permitted by Florida law, shall not disclose, publish, or otherwise reveal any Confidential Information to any third party whatsoever except after receipt of the specific prior written authorization of the Disclosing Party. Consultant, as the

Receiving Party, further agrees, without limiting the other provisions of this agreement, to not utilize the Confidential Information received in association with the agreement, in any way, for any client other than FMPA and for any matter other than in performance of the Services contemplated hereunder.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this contact, FMPA as the Receiving Party may disclose Confidential Information if necessary, in the opinion of legal counsel for FMPA, to comply with applicable law (including, without limitation, the Florida Public Records Law, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes), order, regulation, ruling, subpoena, or order of a governmental authority or tribunal with competent jurisdiction. In the event that FMPA as the Receiving Party is requested or required to disclose any Confidential Information. FMPA shall promptly notify Consultant of the request or requirement prior to disclosure, if reasonably possible, so that Consultant may, if it elects, seek an appropriate protective order or other designation of such Confidential Information as containing trade secrets or other commercially sensitive information or otherwise seek to contest, limit or protect the confidentiality of any such requested or required disclosure. All costs of seeking any protective order or other designation and for contesting, limiting, or protecting the disclosure of Confidential Information in response to a valid request to or demand upon FMPA as the Receiving Party shall be borne and paid in full by Consultant. With respect to any disclosure made by FMPA as the Receiving Party pursuant to this Section 9, FMPA shall furnish only that portion of the Confidential Information that it reasonably determines, in consultation with its legal counsel, is consistent with the scope of the request or demand to disclose and to exercise reasonable efforts to obtain assurance that confidential treatment will be accorded such Confidential Information.

The Receiving Party has no obligation under this agreement with respect to Confidential Information which (1) is, or becomes publicly available without breach of this agreement by the Receiving Party; (2) is rightfully received by the Receiving Party without obligations of confidentiality; (3) is developed by the Receiving Party without breach of this agreement; or (4) is a public record which Receiving Party is obligated by Florida law to disclose to a third party in the opinion of legal counsel for the Receiving Party; provided however, the Confidential Information described in clauses (1), (2), (3), and (4) of this paragraph shall not be disclosed, in response to a formal request, until 20 days after written notice (as defined in Section 15 herein) of the intent to disclose is given to the Disclosing Party along with the asserted grounds for disclosure (unless pursuant to clause (4) only a shorter response is required by Florida law and the Disclosing Party is given advance notice of such response requirement by the Receiving Party not less than one business day prior to disclosure by the Receiving Party).

Section 10. Insurance

During the performance of the Services under this agreement Consultant, for the protection of FMPA, shall maintain the following insurance.

(a) Commercial General Liability Insurance with a combined single limit of \$2,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage.

- (b) Automobile Liability Insurance with a combined single limit of \$2,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage.
- (c) Worker's Compensation Insurance in accordance With statutory requirements and Employers' Liability Insurance with a limit of \$500,000 for each person.
- (d) Professional Liability Insurance with an annual aggregate limit of \$10,000,000.
- (e) Consultant, if requested by FMPA by or through a specific Request for Services, shall obtain a quote for project specific professional liability insurance ("Project Specific Insurance Requirements") that will reimburse FMPA for direct damages which may be caused by Consultant's negligence in performing the Services. The proposed limits of liability and coverage period of any Project Specific Insurance Requirements shall be requested by FMPA at the time of the issuance of the Request for Services. Based upon the quote for the project specific policy provided to FMPA by Consultant, FMPA shall decide, within its sole discretion, whether to require Consultant to purchase such Project Specific Insurance Requirements. If purchased, FMPA shall reimburse Consultant for the actual cost of such Project Specific Insurance Requirements.

The Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability policies shall include FMPA, its directors, officers, agents, and employees as additional insureds to the extent of Consultant's negligence, and to the extent of the insurance limits specified in this Section 10. Consultant shall furnish FMPA certificates of insurance of Consultant's policies covering the stated liabilities, together with the provision that the same shall not be cancelled without at least ten (10) days' written notice to FMPA.

Section 11. Indemnification

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Consultant, its heirs, successors and assigns shall indemnify and hold harmless FMPA, its successors and assigns, and its employees, against any and all claims, suits or actions at law, including the bodily injury or death of Consultant during the performance of the Services regardless of cause and/or all damages, costs and judgments (including reasonable attorneys' fees), incurred by FMPA arising from the negligence, gross negligence or willful misconduct of Consultant while performing work under this agreement. The liability of Consultant is full and complete in all respects and subcontracting any part of the Work shall not relieve it of primary liability.

Section 12. Limitation of Liability

Notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement, and to the fullest extent permitted by law:

(a) FMPA and Consultant shall not be liable to each other for any special, incidental, indirect, or consequential damages, including but not limited to, loss of profits or revenue; loss of use, loss of opportunity; loss of goodwill; cost of substitute facilities,

goods or services; cost of capital; cost of replacement power, governmental and regulatory sanctions; and claims of customers for such damages.

- (b) FMPA's and Consultant's remedies, obligations and liabilities shall be exclusively those specifically expressed in this agreement, and are in lieu of any others available at law or otherwise.
- (c) Upon completion of the Services under a Request for Services or termination of this agreement, provisions relating to indemnity and limitations of liability, including but not limited to Sections 11 and 12 herein, shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 13. Force Majeure

In the event that either Party is rendered unable, wholly or in part, to carry out its obligations under this agreement, or is delayed in its performance under this agreement by Force Majeure, it is agreed that, upon a Party giving notice and full particulars of such Force Majeure in writing to the other Party as soon as reasonably possible after the occurrence of the Force Majeure relied upon, the obligations of the Party giving such notice, so far as those obligations are affected by Force Majeure, shall be suspended during the continuance of the inability so caused, and such obligation suspended because of a Force Majeure shall, to the extent possible, be remedied with all reasonable care and speed by the Party affected by Force Majeure. It is understood and agreed that Force Majeure shall not be relied upon as a basis for any Party's failure or delay in paying any money owed and due hereunder. It is further understood and agreed that Consultant shall be entitled to a change under Section 1 for any schedule and cost impacts due to the Force Majeure.

In the event of any nonperformance caused by any of the forces described as Force Majeure, the Party affected shall within seventy-two (72) hours notify the other Party orally, and within seven (7) Business Days of nonperformance provide the other Party with written confirmation of the nature, cause, date of Force Majeure commencement, and anticipated extent of such nonperformance.

The term "Force Majeure," as used herein, shall mean any and all events which occur without the fault or negligence of the Party claiming Force Majeure, and which by the exercise of due diligence such Party is unable to prevent or overcome including without limitation acts of God, strikes, lockouts, or other industrial disturbances, acts of the public enemy, wars, blockades, insurrections, riots, epidemics, landslides, lightning, earthquakes, fires, storms, floods, freezes, washouts, power failure, water shortage or adverse weather conditions, arrests, and restraints of governments and people, civil disturbances, explosions, breakage or accidents, the necessity for making repairs or alterations to machinery or lines of pipe (other than regularly scheduled or routine maintenance), acts of civil or military authority (including, but not limited to, courts or administrative or regulatory agencies), governmental action, delay, restraint, or inaction, unavailability of equipment, and other similar or related causes (unless otherwise explicitly excluded herein), including both their direct and indirect consequences and effects, whether or not enumerated

herein. A Party claiming Force Majeure shall utilize reasonable commercial efforts to mitigate the impact of Force Majeure. "Force Majeure" SHALL NOT MEAN OR INCLUDE the negligence, gross negligence or willful malfeasance of a Party or any of its directors, officers, agents, representatives, independent contractors, or employees.

Section 14. Agreement

This Master Services Agreement and each Request for Services issued hereunder, along with FMPA's RFQ 2024-201 and Consultant's response thereto (which are both incorporated herein by reference), shall constitute the final and complete expression of the agreement between FMPA and Consultant relating to the subject matter of this agreement.

In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Master Services Agreement, the terms included in any Request for Services issued hereunder, and those additionally set forth in RFQ 2024-201 and Consultant's response thereto, the following order of precedence is hereby agreed: (1) the terms of this Master Agreement, (2) the terms in any Request for Services, and (3) any additional terms set forth in FMPA's RFQ 2024-201 and Consultant's response thereto.

Section 15. Notices

All notices requests, consents, and other communications hereunder ("Notices") shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been validly served, or given after deposit in the United States mails, postage prepaid, by certified mail with return receipt requested, delivery to an overnight courier, or if transmitted by facsimile transmission facilities or electronic means of transmitting electronic mail messages, and addressed to the Party to be notified as follows:

If to FMPA at: Assistant General Manager of Power Resources

Florida Municipal Power Agency

8553 Commodity Circle

Orlando, Florida 32819-9002

Telephone No. (888) 774-7606 (toll free)

(407) 355-7767

Facsimile No. (407) 355-5793

With a copy to: General Counsel

Florida Municipal Power Agency

2061-2 Delta Way Post Office Box 3209

Tallahassee, Florida 32315-3209

Telephone No. (877) 297-2012 (toll free)

(850) 297-2011

Facsimile No. (850) 297-2014

If to Consultant at: Anthony Hanson, PE

1531 Hunt Club Blvd, Suite 200

Gallatin, TN 37066

Telephone No. (615) 527-7084

With a copy to: Jane Woods, Contracts Administrator

PO Box 2808

Norcross, GA 30091

Telephone No. (770) 453-1400 Facsimile No. (770) 453-1411

Except as otherwise provided in this agreement, any Notices shall be deemed received only upon actual delivery at the address set forth above. Notices delivered after 5:00 p.m. (local time and at the place of delivery) or on a non-business day shall be deemed received on the next business day. If any time for giving Notice contained in this agreement would otherwise expire on a non-business day, the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day. Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays recognized by FMPA shall not be regarded as business days. Counsel for FMPA and counsel for Consultant may deliver Notice on behalf of FMPA and Consultant. Any Party or other person to whom Notices are to be sent or copied may notify the other Parties and addresses of any change in name or address to which Notices shall be sent by providing the same on five (5) days written notice to the Parties and addresses set forth in this agreement.

Section 16. General Terms and Conditions

- (a) This agreement shall not be assigned in whole or in part except as may be approved in writing by FMPA and Consultant.
- (b) No term of this agreement shall be deemed waived, and no breach of this agreement excused, unless the waiver or consent is in writing signed by the other party granting such waiver or consent. The failure or delay of any Party at any time to require performance by another Party of any provision of this agreement, even if known, shall not affect the continuing right of such Party to require performance of that provision or to exercise any right, power, or remedy hereunder.
- (c) No amendment to this agreement (including any amendment to this Section) shall be effective unless agreed to in writing by both of the Parties to this agreement.
- (d) If any provision of this agreement is determined to be illegal or unenforceable, such term or provision shall be deemed stricken, and all other terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.
- (e) This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. All controversies, claims or disputes arising out of this agreement shall be brought exclusively in appropriate court in Leon County, Florida.

ATTACHMENT A

REQUEST FOR SERVICES OCALA SILVER SPRINGS RELAY SETTINGS REVIEW

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Master Services Agreement executed and made effective as of the 26th day of November 2024, by and between Florida Municipal Power Agency ("FMPA") and Patterson & Dewar Engineers, Inc. ("Consultant"), FMPA hereby requests Consultant to perform the following Services:

- A. Project Scope of Services: For the City of Ocala, FL ("City"), Consultant will perform the following tasks:
 - Evaluate of low side bus differential protection scheme for the Ocala Silver Springs Substation
 - Review of relay settings, relay one lines for the purpose of evaluating implementation of the differential scheme
 - Determine acceptable coordination and propose adjustment of settings for the purpose of arc hazard incident energy mitigation
 - Submit findings and recommendations to FMPA/City
 - Discussions as necessary
- B. Project Schedule: Consultant is prepared to begin work immediately.
- C. Additional FMPA Responsibilities: None
- D. Project Compensation: Services under this Agreement will be provided on the basis of time and materials for an estimated total not to exceed Four Thousand Dollars (\$4,000). Consultant will not exceed that amount without obtaining the prior written authorization of FMPA. Consultant shall not be required to furnish additional services or incur additional expenses without written authorization and additional funding from FMPA.
- E. Project Specific Insurance Requirements (if any): None
- F. Is this a Major Project?: No

This Request for Services and the above-referenced Master Services Agreement constitute the complete understanding of the Parties with respect to the Services specified herein. Terms and conditions contained in purchase orders, work orders, or other documents issued by either Party with respect to the Services shall be of no force and effect.

IN WITNESS 6/27/2025	WHEREOF, the Parties have executed day of	I this Request	for Services effective as of the
FLORIDA MU	INICIPAL POWER AGENCY	PATTERSON	& DEWAR ENGINEERS, INC.
Signed	Signed by: Janice Mitchell	Signed	P Conthay Henson
Name	Janice Mitchell	Name	P. Anthony Hanson, PE
Title	CFO	Title	Business Manager, Substations
Date Signed	6/27/2025	Date Signed	June 10, 2025

As approved as to form and Legality:

William E. Scrton
William E. Scrton
William E. Sexton, City Attorney



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: EBC46C05-7AC0-4A37-9912-6C21617D6C8A

Subject: SIGNATURE: Master Service Agreement with FMPA (ELE/250749)

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 12 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator: Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Porsha Ullrich

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

110 SE Watula Avenue City Hall, Third Floor Ocala, FL 34471 pullrich@ocalafl.gov

Status: Completed

IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Sent: 6/24/2025 1:16:13 PM

Viewed: 6/26/2025 4:03:52 PM

Signed: 6/26/2025 4:16:05 PM

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Porsha Ullrich Location: DocuSign

6/24/2025 1:05:46 PM pullrich@ocalafl.gov

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting Location: Docusign

William E. Sexton

Signer Events Signature Timestamp

William E. Sexton wsexton@ocalafl.gov City Attorney

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 9/15/2023 9:02:35 AM ID: 313dc6f2-e1d0-44c3-8305-6c087d6cdf0b

Janice Mitchell

jmitchell@ocalafl.org CFO

City of Ocala

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 6/27/2025 10:58:23 AM

ID: f11336e2-24bb-4f4a-aaa4-4b2f2977700b

—Signed by: Sent: 6/26/2025 4:16:11 PM

Jania Mitchell Viewed: 6/27/2025 10:58:23 AM

—55198B43858A4E1... Signed: 6/27/2025 10:58:55 AM

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp

CONTRACT# ELE/250749

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps		
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	6/24/2025 1:16:13 PM		
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	6/27/2025 10:58:23 AM		
Signing Complete	Security Checked	6/27/2025 10:58:55 AM		
Completed	Security Checked	6/27/2025 10:58:55 AM		
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure				

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: contracts@ocalafl.org

To advise City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at contracts@ocalafl.org and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to contracts@ocalafl.org and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to contracts@ocalafl.org and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify City of Ocala Procurement & Contracting as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by City of Ocala Procurement & Contracting during the course of your relationship with City of Ocala Procurement & Contracting.